
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING WEDNESDAY, 16 APR 2025

R1 16 Apr 2025 | Newmarket | BET365 HANDICAP
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP50,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 7176
	 2	 116
	 3	 6115
	 4	 717
	 5	 411621
	 6	 81371
	 7	 842214
	 8	 1118
	 9	 4232
	10	 404381
	11	 6221
	12	 2451
	13	 514
	14	 221272

KING OF BEARS (IRE)
DEFENCE MINISTER
INVICTUS GOLD (IRE)
LOOM (IRE)
THE DRAGON KING (IRE)
DARK CLOUD RISING
MAJESTIC WAVE
BOB MALI (IRE)
AL MISBAR (IRE)
DILIGENTLY
BELGRAVE
DOUBLE RUSH (IRE)
GALLANT (FR)
CAYMAN TAI (IRE)

61.5
61.5
61
60.5
60.5
60
59
58.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
56.5

11
10
9
12
2
4
6
13
8
1
3
14
7
5

C SHEPHERD
JAMES DOYLE
N CALLAN
B GARRITTY
R L MOORE
D TUDHOPE
P BRADLEY
DAVID EGAN
W BUICK
D PROBERT
ROSSA RYAN
JASON WATSON
O MURPHY
J LEAVY  1.5 

G SCOTT
H AL JEHANI
TOM CLOVER
R FAHEY
C COX
D O’MEARA
S DOW
C HILLS
C APPLEBY
C COX
R BECKETT
C HILLS
A BALDING
R HANNON

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
C
G
G
G
G
C
G
G
C
C
C
C
C

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
FR
IRE

94
94
93
92
92
85
89
88
86
86
86
85
85
83

	 4-�1�-0-0
	 3-�2�-0-0
	 4-�2�-0-0
	 3-�1�-0-0
	 7-�3�-2-0
	 5-�2�-0-1
	 6-�1�-2-0
	 4-�3�-0-0
	 4-�0�-2-1
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 4-�1�-2-0
	 4-�1�-1-0
	 3-�1�-0-0
	 7-�1�-5-0

$16,116
$16,135
$9,924
$4,711
$108,609
$16,943
$18,022
$24,849
$8,909
$311,007
$12,972
$6,931
$5,809
$29,526

	3-�1�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	5-�2�-0-1
	4-�1�-1-0
	3-�3�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	3-�1�-0-0
	4-�1�-2-0
	4-�1�-1-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	5-�0�-4-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 KING OF BEARS (IRE) Trainer: G Scott Barrier: 11 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $16,116
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 61.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Thaleia (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/07/24 (286 Days)
Owner: H Redknapp & Valmont

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 20	 17May24	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 69	 [	19]	 H Crouch	 60.5	 $*4.5	Mr Chaplin	 1:13.52		  ........ 4¾........... weakened close home
1 of 9	 04Jul24	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 91	 [	10]	 D Probert	 58	 $4	 Jet Packer	 1:13.79		  ........ 1¼................................ran on
7 of 9	 01Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 95	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 58	 $19	 Black Forza	 1:09.97		  ........... 3................. weakened quickly 
6 of 20	 12Sep24	 DON	 turf	 1300	  G 	 2	 84	 [	17]	 J P Spencer	 57.5	 $12	 Hallasan	 1:18.52		  ........ 3½..................never going pace 

2 DEFENCE MINISTER Trainer: H Al Jehani Barrier: 10 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $16,135
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 61.5 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: Tears of the sun J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/09/24 (223 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 11	 17Aug24	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 88	 [	10]	 S Osborne	 60.5	 $9	 Boxtel	 1:12.94		  .......... ¾........................... promising
1 of 5	 05Sep24	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 90	 [	 3]	 James Doyle	 61.5	 $*2.4	Arabian Angel	 1:13.87		  ........ 1½............... clear towards finish
6 of 6	 28Sep24	 NMR	turf	 1200	  S 	 G1	 92	 [	 3]	 James Doyle	 58	 $8	 Shadow Of Light	 1:12.29		  ........ 8½............. lost place over 1f out

3 INVICTUS GOLD (IRE) Trainer: Tom Clover Barrier: 9 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $9,924
Jockey: N Callan WT: 61 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Finagle (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 24/08/24 (235 Days)
Owner: Moulton Racing And T Severn

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 6	 04May24	 YAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 61	 [	 7]	 J Mitchell	 60.5	 $5.5	 Benevento	 1:04.04		  ........ 3¾...................weakened 1f out
1 of 14	 29Jul24	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 80	 [	 7]	 S De Sousa	 60.5	 $4.5	 Gilet	 1:16.97		  ........ 1¾.......................... ran on well
1 of 10	 24Aug24	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 90	 [	10]	 N Callan	 61	 $3	 Evening Saigon	 1:14.85		  ........... 2.......................... ran on well
5 of 8	 12Oct24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 1	 93	 [	 4]	 N Callan	 58.5	 $4.3	 Jungle Drums	 1:14.78		  ........ 2½.............stayed on same pace

4 LOOM (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 12 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,711
Jockey: B Garritty WT: 60.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Stunner J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/06/24 (315 Days)
Owner: Peter Timmins & John Rhodes

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
7 of 11	 16May24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 59	 [	11]	 Oisin Orr	 60.5	 $5.5	 Andesite	 1:12.92		  ........... 7.weakened quickly final furlong
1 of 10	 05Jun24	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 93	 [	 9]	 B Garritty	 59	 $5.5	 Artagnan	 0:59.05		  ........... 2................... won going away
7 of 13	 20Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 G2	 92	 [	 8]	 B Garritty	 58.5	 $23	 Shareholder	 0:59.77		  ........ 3½.... weakened approaching final 
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5 THE DRAGON KING (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 2 Total: 7-3-2-0 Prize Money: $108,609
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 60.5 Good: 6-3-2-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 5-2-2-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Invincible Army (IRE) Dam: Dutch monarch J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/10/24 (193 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Cxii

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 18May24	 DON	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 75	 [	 4]	 J Crowley	 60.5	 $*2.3	Fiorella Princess	 0:58.93		  .......... ½.............always doing enough
1 of 6	 15Jul24	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 84	 [	 4]	 Rossa Ryan	 59	 $*3.8	Storm Call	 0:59.83		  ..........nk.......... kept on well inside final
6 of 16	 02Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 77	 [	 9]	 Rossa Ryan	 58.5	 $8	 Artagnan	 1:11.13		  ........... 4......... stayed on towards finish
2 of 6	 23Sep24	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 87	 [	 1]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $*2.8	Call Me Harswell	 0:59.69		  ....... Lhd............................. just held
1 of 18	 05Oct24	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 92	 [	 7]	 W Buick	 56	 $6	 Brighton Boy	 1:13.57		  ........... 1................... won going away

6 DARK CLOUD RISING Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 4 Total: 5-2-0-1 Prize Money: $16,943
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 60 Good: 4-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-2-0-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Aristocratic J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 5-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/04/25 (8 Days)
Owner: Jinky Farms

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 14	 25May24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 43	 [	12]	 D Nolan	 60.5	 $9	 Arabie	 1:13.31		  ...... 11¾.............. gradually weakened
1 of 10	 16Aug24	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 85	 [	 9]	 D Nolan	 60.5	 $4	 Bonnie’s Boy	 1:10.36		  .......... ¾................... won going away
3 of 5	 05Sep24	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 85	 [	 4]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $6	 Defence Minister	 1:13.87		  ........ 1½.............................. kept on
7 of 8	 12Oct24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 1	 67	 [	 8]	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 $15	 Jungle Drums	 1:14.78		  ...... 10¾....................soon weakened
1 of 9	 08Apr25	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 92	 [	 4]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $*4.3	Cayman Tai	 1:16.10		  ........ 1¾......................... comfortably

7 MAJESTIC WAVE Trainer: S Dow Barrier: 6 Total: 6-1-2-0 Prize Money: $18,022
Jockey: P Bradley WT: 59 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-0 Firm: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Sergei Prokofiev (CAN) Dam: Tongue twista J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 09/10/24 (189 Days)
Owner: Mr Robert Moss

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 16Jun24	 GOW	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 79	 [	 7]	 R Whelan	 60.5	 $34	 The Parthenon	 1:29.12		  ........ 5¼............................. no extra
2 of 13	 24Jul24	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 R Whelan	 60.5	 $41	 Diego Ventura	 1:14.52		  .......... ½....................nearest at finish
2 of 8	 02Sep24	 ROS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 3]	 R Whelan	 58	 $4.3	 Loch Tay	 1:36.11		  ........ 4½..................kept on one pace
1 of 19	 09Oct24	 NAV	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 89	 [	13]	 R Whelan	 59	 $*2.9	Chester Nimitz	 1:41.12		  .......... ½...... stayed on well close home
4 of 12	 28Feb25	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 2	 86	 [	 5]	 P Bradley	 59.5	 $15	 So Darn Hot	 1:12.16		  ........ 2½.............................. kept on

8 BOB MALI (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 13 Total: 4-3-0-0 Prize Money: $24,849
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 3-3-0-0 58+kg: 4-3-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-3-0-0
Sire: Sands Of Mali (FR) Dam: Passadouro (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/24 (195 Days)
Owner: One More Moment of Madness

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 7	 10Aug24	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 70	 [	 7]	 J Hart	 60.5	 $*1.7	Farandaway	 1:13.19		  ..........nk.................................cosily
1 of 8	 13Sep24	 CHS	 turf	 1200	  H 	 5	 84	 [	 1]	 S D Bowen	 59	 $*2.3	Dark Rosa	 1:21.31		  ........ 1¼....... stayed on strongly to lead
1 of 6	 03Oct24	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  H 	 2	 82	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 61	 $*2.1	Marvelman	 1:16.15		  ........ 1¼.............always doing enough
8 of 8	 26Oct24	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  H 	 G3	 49	 [	 9]	 C Lee	 58	 $9.5	 Make You Smile	 1:33.24		  ......... 21.............behind towards finish

9 AL MISBAR (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 8 Total: 4-0-2-1 Prize Money: $8,909
Jockey: W Buick WT: 57.5 Good: 3-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 3-0-2-0 56-58kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Blue Point. (IRE) Dam: Anna law (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 4-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
4 of 7	 27Jul24	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 73	 [	 1]	 W Buick	 58	 $*2.1	Our Terms	 1:16.76		  ........ 3¾.. lost modest 3rd towards finish
2 of 7	 23Aug24	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 75	 [	 5]	 D Costello	 58	 $*2.4	The Lost King	 1:25.36		  ........ 2½........... no extra towards finish
3 of 13	 17Sep24	 YAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 75	 [	 9]	 James Doyle	 59	 $3	 Midnight Thunder	 1:09.42		  ........... 5.....plugged on in moderate 3rd
2 of 11	 23Oct24	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 4	 85	 [	 9]	 W Buick	 61.5	 $*4	 Jakarta	 1:28.49		  ........ 1¼..............no telling impression

10 DILIGENTLY Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 1 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $311,007
Jockey: D Probert WT: 57.5 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Anna of lorraine J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/08/24 (237 Days)
Owner: Mr J Goddard

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 20	 17May24	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 61	 [	20]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $5	 Mr Chaplin	 1:13.52		  ........... 7...weakened inside final furlong
4 of 11	 03Jun24	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 80	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 60.5	 $6	 Rajeko	 1:11.14		  ........ 2½.............stayed on well for 4th 
3 of 10	 06Jul24	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 85	 [	 6]	 J Fahy	 59	 $5.5	 Mr Lightside	 1:00.40		  ........ 3¼..3rd and one pace final furlong
8 of 8	 31Jul24	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 4	 50	 [	 3]	 J Fahy	 58	 $8	 Adrestia	 0:59.59		  ........ 9¼......................... not recover
1 of 20	 22Aug24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 99	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 58	 $23	 Arizona Blaze	 1:11.38		  ....... Lhd.......ran on to lead close home
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11 BELGRAVE Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 3 Total: 4-1-2-0 Prize Money: $12,972
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: On route J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 3-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 28/10/24 (170 Days)
Owner: Glorious Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 12	 04Sep24	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 40	 [	 8]	 H Crouch	 60.5	 $11	 Dash Dizzy	 1:12.53		  ........ 9½............ weakened over 1f out
2 of 12	 20Sep24	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 76	 [	 1]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $4.3	 Shameful	 1:15.60		  ........ 1¼............................. no extra
2 of 8	 11Oct24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 3	 80	 [	 3]	 H Crouch	 59	 $4	 Fondo Blanco	 1:15.05		  .......... ¾..no extra inside final 110 yards
1 of 4	 28Oct24	 LES	 turf	 1200	  H 	 4	 86	 [	 2]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $2.4	 One More	 1:19.28		  ........ 4¼............................... readily

12 DOUBLE RUSH (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 14 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $6,931
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Blue Point. (IRE) Dam: Duet J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 31/03/25 (16 Days)
Owner: Mr Zhang Yuesheng

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 13	 24Aug24	 WND	turf	 1200	  S 	 5	 65	 [	 5]	 H Turner	 59	 $23	 Midnight Thunder	 1:13.20		  ........ 4¾...............no match for winner
4 of 5	 05Sep24	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 77	 [	 2]	 H Turner	 58	 $11	 Defence Minister	 1:13.87		  ........ 1¾........... no extra towards finish
5 of 10	 09Oct24	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  H 	 5	 55	 [	 3]	 Rossa Ryan	 60.5	 $*2.3	Arctic Voyage	 1:18.04		  ........ 8½........................ lost 4th post
1 of 8	 31Mar25	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 85	 [	 3]	 Jason Watson	 58.5	 $*1.7	French Sand	 1:11.54		  ........... 4.................................easily

13 GALLANT (FR) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 7 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $5,809
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 57.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Hello Youmzain (FR) Dam: Sailor moon (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/10/24 (196 Days)
Owner: Isa Salman Al Khalifa

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
5 of 12	 14Aug24	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 70	 [	10]	 O Murphy	 59	 $5	 Nascimento	 1:13.83		  ........ 6¾................kept on same pace
1 of 11	 02Oct24	 KMP	 awt	 1200	  S 	 4	 85	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 59	 $3.5	 West Acre	 1:12.03		  ........ 1¾.............went clear near finish
4 of 8	 24Mar25	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 71	 [	 1]	 O Murphy	 62	 $3.3	 Diablo Rojo	 1:11.56		  ........ 5¼...........weakened under 1f out

14 CAYMAN TAI (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 5 Total: 7-1-5-0 Prize Money: $29,526
Jockey: J Leavy (a1.5) WT: 56.5 Good: 6-1-4-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire c Fav: 3-1-2-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-4-0
Sire: Earthlight (IRE) Dam: Namibie J+H: 4-1-3-0 Turf: 7-1-5-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 23/06/24 (297 Days)
Owner: Mr Ian Wight, Mr Tony Lyons And Ptnr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 11Jun24	 SAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 4	 77	 [	10]	 J Leavy	 57	 $*3.5	Ardennes	 1:13.77		  ........... 1...............stayed on one pace
1 of 3	 23Jun24	 FFL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 83	 [	 6]	 J Leavy	 58	 $*1.4	Hettie Jack	 0:57.44		  ....... Lhd........always just doing enough 
2 of 16	 02Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 83	 [	 7]	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 $12	 Artagnan	 1:11.13		  ........ 1½........................... stayed on
7 of 17	 21Aug24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 74	 [	 8]	 P Dobbs	 57	 $7.5	 Yes I’m Mali	 1:09.99		  ........ 3½................kept on same pace
2 of 9	 08Apr25	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 3	 84	 [	 6]	 J Leavy	 59	 $6	 Dark Cloud Rising	 1:16.10		  ........ 1¾.........no impression on winner
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R2 16 Apr 2025 | Newmarket | BET365 WOOD DITTON MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP22,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 
	 1	
	 2	
	 3	
	 4	
	 5	
	 6	
	 7	
	 8	
	 9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
	15	

ALNAYAZEK (IRE)
ALTAREQ
BONDI (IRE)
CAUGHTREDHANDED
COSMO GOODSPEED (IRE)
DUST COVER
HARD ENDEAVOR (FR)
HIGH STOCK
HINCHINBROOKE
MUHAAJIM
PERSIAN VISION (IRE)
PRANKSTER
SEVENTY
SHOWYOUTHEROPES (IRE)
SPY KINGDOM (USA)

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5

13
6
11
10
4
9
12
14
7
15
5
1
3
2
8

W BUICK
J CROWLEY
J LEAVY
K SHOEMARK
H DAVIES
ROSSA RYAN
DAVID EGAN
D PROBERT
J PEATE
T MARQUAND
JASON WATSON
C SHEPHERD
P DOBBS
N CALLAN
O MURPHY

C HILLS
J & T GOSDEN
R HANNON
J & T GOSDEN
B MEEHAN
R BECKETT
CHAPPLE-HYAM
A BALDING
CHAPPLE-HYAM
W HAGGAS
C HILLS
G SCOTT
R HANNON
TOM CLOVER
A WATSON

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
C
C
C
G
G
C
C
C
C
C
G
C
G
C

IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
FR
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
USA

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 ALNAYAZEK (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 13 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: W Buick WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Neshmeya J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

2 ALTAREQ Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel Dam: Aneen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

3 BONDI (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 11 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Leavy WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Zagharit (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr David Bannon And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

4 CAUGHTREDHANDED Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 10 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Primevere (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr A E Oppenheimer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
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5 COSMO GOODSPEED (IRE) Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Davies WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Churchill (IRE) Dam: Gin blossom (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr B J Meehan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

6 DUST COVER Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Dusty dream J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: HM The King & HM The Queen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

7 HARD ENDEAVOR (FR) Trainer: Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 12 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: David Egan WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Crisolles (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P W Harris

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

8 HIGH STOCK Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 14 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Probert WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Proserpine (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Hamed Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

9 HINCHINBROOKE Trainer: Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Peate WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Angel’s hideaway (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr P W Harris

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

10 MUHAAJIM Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 15 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Rizeena (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Rashid Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
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11 PERSIAN VISION (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Jason Watson WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Persian King (IRE) Dam: Visoriyna (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: John C Grant, J P M O’connor & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

12 PRANKSTER Trainer: G Scott Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Shepherd WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: In secret J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Highclere T’bred Racing - Partridge I

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

13 SEVENTY Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 3 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ghaiyyath (IRE) Dam: Little becky J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs J Wood

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

14 SHOWYOUTHEROPES (IRE) Trainer: Tom Clover Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: N Callan WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Blue gardenia (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Moulton Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................

15 SPY KINGDOM (USA) Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kitten’s Joy (USA) Dam: Hidden message (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Qatar BS, China Horse Club & D Howden

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
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R3 16 Apr 2025 | Newmarket | BLANDFORD BLOODSTOCK ABERNANT STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP85,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 362821
	 2	 543340
	 3	 142011
	 4	 321121
	 5	 192050
	 6	 113451
	 7	 114021

APOLLO ONE
GRAND GREY (IRE)
LETHAL LEVI
ROYAL ZABEEL (IRE)
RUN TO FREEDOM
SAJIR (IRE)
ROMANTIC STYLE (IRE)

62.5
61.5
61.5
61.5
61.5
61.5
60

1
3
2
6
4
7
5

D TUDHOPE
J P SPENCER
C LEE
A RAWLINSON
T WHELAN
O MURPHY
W BUICK

CHARALAMBOUS/CLUTTERBUCK
K RYAN
K R BURKE
M APPLEBY
H CANDY
A FABRE
C APPLEBY

7
4
6
4
7
4
4

G
H
G
G
H
H
M

UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE

109
--
109
111
111
--
108

	33-�5�-9-5
	 7-�0�-0-3
	36-�9�-7-4
	10-�4�-2-1
	25-�6�-5-1
	 9-�4�-1-1
	 8-�4�-1-0

$425,180
$35,745
$343,019
$71,008
$363,384
$139,688
$197,860

	25-�3�-8-4
	4-�0�-0-2
	28-�8�-5-3
	3-�1�-0-1
	15-�4�-3-0
	4-�2�-1-0
	4-�3�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 APOLLO ONE Trainer: Charalambous/Clutterbuck Barrier: 1 Total: 33-5-9-5 Prize Money: $425,180
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 62.5 Good: 25-2-7-6 Track: 3-0-1-1

7yo ch uk g Fav: 5-1-1-2 58+kg: 6-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 25-3-8-4
Sire: Equiano (FR) Dam: Boonga roogeta J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 27-4-7-4 Soft/Heavy: 8-3-1-0 Last Win: 05/10/24 (193 Days)
Owner: Pcracing Co Uk

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 06Jul24	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  S 	 G3	 92	 [	 6]	 N Callan	 59.5	 $10	 Makarova	 1:02.87		  ........ 4¾...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 25	 03Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 103	 [	27]	 R Kingscote	 61.5	 $15	 Get It	 1:10.17		  .......... ½................................ran on
8 of 19	 24Aug24	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 94	 [	10]	 R Kingscote	 61	 $10	 Elmonjed	 1:10.64		  ........ 3¾............. no extra final 110yds
2 of 22	 14Sep24	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 105	 [	 9]	 C Soumillon	 62	 $17	 American Affair	 1:06.27		  ..................................... headed post
1 of 9	 05Oct24	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 G3	 109	 [	 1]	 D Tudhope	 59	 $9.5	 Jarraaf	 1:15.39		  ........... 1.kept on well inside final furlong

2 GRAND GREY (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 3 Total: 7-0-0-3 Prize Money: $35,745
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 61.5 Good: 3-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo grey ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-2
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Musical mirage (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs R Hillen And Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 14	 02Jun24	 CHA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	14]	 C Demuro	 56.5	 $13	 Jasna’s Secret	 1:10.83		  ........ 2½.............................Chantilly
3 of 13	 06Jul24	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 1	 85	 [	13]	 T Bachelot	 56.5	 $15	 James’s Delight	 1:11.37		  ........ 1½............................ Deauville
3 of 13	 04Aug24	 DEA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	11]	 C Demuro	 56.5	 $9	 No Half Measures	 1:10.24		  ........ 2½............................ Deauville
4 of 15	 15Sep24	 LON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 107	 [	 7]	 C Demuro	 56.5	 $23	 Pradaro	 0:57.24		  ....... Lhd.................. ParisLongchamp
11 of 16	 06Oct24	 LON	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 92	 [	 1]	 C Demuro	 62	 $21	 Makarova	--  --- --		  ........... 8.. never better than mid-division

3 LETHAL LEVI Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 2 Total: 36-9-7-4 Prize Money: $343,019
Jockey: C Lee WT: 61.5 Good: 32-9-5-3 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo uk g Fav: 8-4-0-1 58+kg: 5-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 28-8-5-3
Sire: Lethal Force (IRE) Dam: Dartrix J+H: 24-5-4-2 Turf: 35-9-7-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-1 Last Win: 21/09/24 (207 Days)
Owner: Made In Thailand

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 25	 22Jun24	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 100	 [	 6]	 C Lee	 58	 $29	 Unequal Love	 1:13.04		  ........ 1¼............................. no extra
2 of 20	 13Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 97	 [	 5]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $19	 Aalto	 1:24.08		  ........... 2................ not pace of winner 
19 of 25	 03Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 76	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 59.5	 $13	 Get It	 1:10.17		  ........... 7........hampered when weaking
1 of 11	 17Aug24	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 2	 102	 [	 7]	 C Lee	 62.5	 $8.5	 Waleefy	 1:23.47		  .......... ¾.......................unchallenged
1 of 25	 21Sep24	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 2	 111	 [	20]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $21	 Silky Wilkie	 1:07.75		  ........... 3.....................ran on strongly

4 ROYAL ZABEEL (IRE) Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 6 Total: 10-4-2-1 Prize Money: $71,008
Jockey: A Rawlinson WT: 61.5 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-3-1-0 58+kg: 5-2-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Mastercraftsman (IRE) Dam: Lady’s maid (USA) J+H: 5-3-2-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-3-2-0 Last Win: 08/03/25 (39 Days)
Owner: The Horse Watchers 9

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 12	 23Nov24	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 85	 [	 5]	 A Rawlinson	 60.5	 $9.5	 Zip	 1:26.57		  .......... ¾....... held by winner near finish
1 of 14	 14Dec24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 3	 91	 [	 2]	 A Rawlinson	 60	 $*5	 Billyb	 1:25.86		  ........ 1¾.........................kept on well
1 of 8	 06Jan25	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 2	 96	 [	 6]	 A Rawlinson	 57	 $*2.5	Society Man	 1:27.19		  ........ 1½.......................... ran on well
2 of 11	 14Feb25	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 2	 100	 [	 5]	 A Rawlinson	 58.5	 $*2.6	Apiarist	 1:26.81		  ..........nk............headed towards finish
1 of 7	 08Mar25	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 1	 111	 [	 6]	 A Rawlinson	 59.5	 $6.5	 Witch Hunter	 1:26.24		  .......... ¾.........................kept on well
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5 RUN TO FREEDOM Trainer: H Candy Barrier: 4 Total: 25-6-5-1 Prize Money: $363,384
Jockey: T Whelan WT: 61.5 Good: 22-5-4-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo b uk h Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-4-3-0
Sire: Muhaarar Dam: Twilight mistress J+H: 5-1-1-0 Turf: 23-5-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 27/05/23 (690 Days)
Owner: Mr Godfrey Wilson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 16	 24Jun23	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 98	 [	13]	 D O’neill	 59.5	 $29	 Khaadem	 1:12.42		  ........ 5¼..................never going pace 
2 of 8	 15Jul23	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 116	 [	 3]	 T Whelan	 61	 $29	 Shaquille	 1:11.68		  ........ 1½.........stayed on to go 2nd final
11 of 16	 09Sep23	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 89	 [	15]	 T Whelan	 59.5	 $19	 Regional	 1:10.60		  ........ 7¼...........plugged on same pace 
5 of 15	 21Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 G1	 98	 [	 5]	 T Whelan	 59	 $26	 Art Power	 1:16.92		  ........ 6½................kept on same pace
11 of 14	 18Apr24	 NMR	turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 94	 [	13]	 T Whelan	 61.5	 $11	 Washington Heights	 1:09.53		  ........ 5½.....................never on terms

6 SAJIR (IRE) Trainer: A Fabre Barrier: 7 Total: 9-4-1-1 Prize Money: $139,688
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 61.5 Good: 5-3-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo bay ire h Fav: 4-4-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Make Believe Dam: Simple magic (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-0 Last Win: 09/03/25 (38 Days)
Owner: Prince A A Faisal

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 15Apr24	 CHA	 turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 99	 [	 7]	 M Barzalona	 57	 $*3.3	Classic Flower	 1:06.53		  .......... ½.............................Chantilly
3 of 9	 09Jun24	 LON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 96	 [	 8]	 M Barzalona	 58	 $3.3	 Lazzat	 1:19.79		  ........... 2.................. ParisLongchamp
4 of 12	 07Jul24	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 101	 [	 4]	 M Barzalona	 58	 $9.5	 Puchkine	 1:21.49		  ........ 3¼............................ Deauville
5 of 10	 15Sep24	 LON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 104	 [	 4]	 A Pouchin	 58.5	 $--	 Topgear	 1:21.27		  ........ 3¾.................. ParisLongchamp
1 of 6	 09Mar25	 CHA	 awt	 1300	  S 	 HCP	 117	 [	 5]	 A Pouchin	 57.5	 $*1.7	Vicious Harry	 1:15.00		  ........ 1¾.............................Chantilly

7 ROMANTIC STYLE (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 5 Total: 8-4-1-0 Prize Money: $197,860
Jockey: W Buick WT: 60 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Sweety dream (FR) J+H: 7-3-1-0 Turf: 8-4-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 31/01/25 (75 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 09Apr24	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 103	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 57	 $5	 Ramatuelle	 1:31.95		  .......... ½............................ Deauville
4 of 15	 12May24	 LON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 112	 [	14]	 W Buick	 57	 $4.5	 Rouhiya	 1:35.99		  .......... ½.................. ParisLongchamp
12 of 12	 07Jul24	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 2]	 W Buick	 56.5	 $5	 Puchkine	 1:21.49		  ......... 18............................ Deauville
2 of 5	 17Jan25	 MYD	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 W Buick	 57.5	 $--	 Choisya	 1:40.97		  ........... 5..............................Meydan
1 of 10	 31Jan25	 MYD	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 93	 [	 9]	 W Buick	 56	 $--	 Haasim	 1:08.71		  ........ 2½..............................Meydan
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R4 16 Apr 2025 | Newmarket | BET365 CRAVEN STAKES
Distance: 1609m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP85,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 13143
	 2	 1214
	 3	 3114
	 4	 126
	 5	 412114
	 6	 11
	 7	 154310
	 8	 11
	 9	 13213

AOMORI CITY (FR)
BENEVENTO (IRE)
FIELD OF GOLD (IRE)
MATAURI BAY (IRE)
NEW CENTURY
OPERA BALLO (IRE)
THE WACO KID (IRE)
THE WATCHER (IRE)
WIMBLEDON HAWKEYE

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

4
5
6
9
2
3
8
7
1

W BUICK
DAVID EGAN
K SHOEMARK
H CROUCH
O MURPHY
JAMES DOYLE
T MARQUAND
C LEE
H DAVIES

C APPLEBY
RAPHAEL FREIRE
J & T GOSDEN
R BECKETT
A BALDING
C APPLEBY
H PALMER
K R BURKE
JAMES OWEN

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C
C

FR
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

113
104
109
106
110
106
109
89
114

	 5-�2�-0-2
	 4-�2�-1-0
	 4-�2�-0-1
	 3-�1�-1-0
	 6-�3�-1-0
	 2-�2�-0-0
	 7-�2�-0-1
	 2-�2�-0-0
	 5-�2�-1-2

$170,489
$52,032
$68,807
$18,835
$221,721
$35,244
$66,132
$10,881
$146,583

	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-0
	2-�2�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 AOMORI CITY (FR) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 4 Total: 5-2-0-2 Prize Money: $170,489
Jockey: W Buick WT: 58 Good: 5-2-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Oasis Dream Dam: Setsuko (FR) J+H: 4-1-0-2 Turf: 5-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/07/24 (260 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 13Jun24	 NTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 5	 100	 [	 5]	 James Doyle	 60.5	 $*1.7	Intrusively	 1:14.24		  .......... ½.............always doing enough
3 of 6	 11Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 103	 [	 5]	 W Buick	 58	 $8	 Whistlejacket	 1:12.17		  ........ 2½...... kept on inside final furlong
1 of 7	 30Jul24	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 111	 [	 1]	 W Buick	 58.5	 $*3	 Wolf Of Badenoch	 1:25.13		  ........ 1¾................................ran on
4 of 8	 15Sep24	 CUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G1	 103	 [	 8]	 W Buick	 59.5	 $5	 Scorthy Champ	 1:25.08		  ........ 3¾................kept on same pace 
3 of 12	 02Nov24	 DEL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 112	 [	12]	 W Buick	 55.5	 $10.5	Henri Matisse	 1:34.48		  .......... ¾............................. late rush

2 BENEVENTO (IRE) Trainer: Raphael Freire Barrier: 5 Total: 4-2-1-0 Prize Money: $52,032
Jockey: David Egan WT: 58 Good: 3-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Pollyana (IRE) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/09/24 (215 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited & Giselle De Aguiar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 6	 04May24	 YAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 5	 75	 [	 5]	 Billy Loughnane	 60.5	 $5	 Bolo Neighs	 1:04.04		  ........ 1¼....................kept on strongly 
2 of 7	 26Aug24	 RIP	 turf	 1200	  G 	 1	 93	 [	 6]	 David Egan	 59.5	 $13	 Soldier’s Heart	 1:10.51		  ........... 2.......... kept on well inside final
1 of 7	 13Sep24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 1	 104	 [	 4]	 David Egan	 58	 $8	 Symbol Of Honour	 1:24.89		  .......... ½............... kept on well to lead 
4 of 8	 26Oct24	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  H 	 G3	 99	 [	 1]	 David Egan	 58	 $3.8	 Make You Smile	 1:33.24		  ........ 2¾..... lost two places final furlong

3 FIELD OF GOLD (IRE) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 6 Total: 4-2-0-1 Prize Money: $68,807
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 58 Good: 3-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Princess de lune (IRE) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 31/08/24 (228 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 6	 28Jun24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 84	 [	 1]	 R Havlin	 60.5	 $3.8	 New Century	 1:26.59		  ........ 2¾............ kept on towards finish
1 of 13	 12Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 3	 76	 [	 7]	 K Shoemark	 58	 $*3.3	Starzintheireyes	 1:25.54		  ........ 3¼.......................... impressive
1 of 7	 31Aug24	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 110	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 58.5	 $*2.3	Matauri Bay	 1:29.48		  .......... ¾...........................bit in hand
4 of 9	 06Oct24	 LON	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 109	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 57	 $4.5	 Camille Pissarro	 1:20.58		  ........... 2......................... not quicken

4 MATAURI BAY (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 9 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $18,835
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 58 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Matauri pearl (IRE) J+H: 3-1-1-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/08/24 (248 Days)
Owner: Valmont, Ballylinch & Ecurie Des Charm

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 6	 11Aug24	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 73	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 60.5	 $*3	 Shah	 1:24.77		  ........ 1½......................... comfortably
2 of 7	 31Aug24	 SAN	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 108	 [	 2]	 H Crouch	 58.5	 $8.5	 Field Of Gold	 1:29.48		  .......... ¾.........................always held
6 of 6	 27Oct24	 STC	 turf	 1600	  H 	 HCP	 70	 [	 2]	 H Crouch	 57	 $6	 Twain	 1:46.31		  ...... 16¾.........................Saint-Cloud
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5 NEW CENTURY Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 2 Total: 6-3-1-0 Prize Money: $221,721
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 58 Good: 5-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Kameko (USA) Dam: Potent embrace (USA) J+H: 6-3-1-0 Turf: 5-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/09/24 (214 Days)
Owner: Qatar Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 28Jun24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 4	 93	 [	 4]	 O Murphy	 60.5	 $*2.6	Consolidation	 1:26.59		  ........ 2¼................................ran on
2 of 5	 27Jul24	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 1	 100	 [	 3]	 O Murphy	 59.5	 $4.3	 Al Qudra	 1:28.93		  ........ 2¼.........plugged on for clear 2nd
1 of 3	 14Aug24	 SAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 1	 101	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 58.5	 $2.9	 Luther	 1:42.84		  .......... ½........ran on inside final furlong
1 of 10	 14Sep24	 WOO	turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 110	 [	10]	 O Murphy	 55.5	 $4	 Al Qudra	 1:32.80		  ........ 1¼....................... bmpd 8w 1/8
4 of 12	 02Nov24	 DEL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 108	 [	11]	 O Murphy	 55.5	 $5.5	 Henri Matisse	 1:34.48		  ........... 2..............................willingly

6 OPERA BALLO (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 3 Total: 2-2-0-0 Prize Money: $35,244
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: Ghaiyyath (IRE) Dam: Dubai opera J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 26/02/25 (49 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 9	 29Jan25	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 5	 68	 [	 9]	 Billy Loughnane	 55.5	 $*1.4	Gennadius	 1:40.64		  ........ 8½.......................... very easily
1 of 6	 26Feb25	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 3	 107	 [	 3]	 W Buick	 60.5	 $*2.1	Hott Shott	 1:38.16		  ........... 4.................................easily

7 THE WACO KID (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 8 Total: 7-2-0-1 Prize Money: $66,132
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Catchingsnowflakes (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 26/09/24 (202 Days)
Owner: The Gene Genies II

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 01Aug24	 GWO	turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 98	 [	 3]	 R L Moore	 58	 $15	 Black Forza	 1:09.97		  ........ 2¼..................never going pace 
4 of 11	 21Aug24	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 84	 [	 1]	 J Hart	 58.5	 $51	 The Lion In Winter	 1:21.58		  ........ 7¼................kept on same pace
3 of 7	 13Sep24	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 1	 100	 [	 6]	 O Murphy	 58	 $9	 Benevento	 1:24.89		  ........ 1¼..............no telling impression 
1 of 6	 26Sep24	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 109	 [	 6]	 O Murphy	 58	 $7.5	 Diego Ventura	 1:29.97		  ........ 2¼.......................unchallenged
11 of 12	 02Nov24	 DEL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 9]	 T Marquand	 55.5	 $29	 Henri Matisse	 1:34.48		  ........ 7¼........................... no impact

8 THE WATCHER (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 7 Total: 2-2-0-0 Prize Money: $10,881
Jockey: C Lee WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Lunar vega (IRE) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 08/02/25 (67 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	--- 	 --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	---	  --	 		---	   	 ----	---  ---	--  --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 11	 28Dec24	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 5	 88	 [	10]	 C Lee	 59	 $--	 Showering	 1:13.67		  ........ 1½............................... readily
1 of 7	 08Feb25	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 89	 [	 4]	 C Lee	 62.5	 $*1.2	Kamekist	 1:28.99		  ........... 5.................................easily

9 WIMBLEDON HAWKEYE Trainer: James Owen Barrier: 1 Total: 5-2-1-2 Prize Money: $146,583
Jockey: H Davies WT: 58 Good: 2-0-1-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Kameko (USA) Dam: Eva maria J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-1 Last Win: 28/09/24 (200 Days)
Owner: The Gredley Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 29May24	 KMP	 awt	 1400	  S 	 4	 83	 [	 4]	 C Shepherd	 60.5	 $29	 Ingot	 1:27.12		  ..........nk.....................led final strides
3 of 6	 13Jul24	 NMJ	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 98	 [	 7]	 S De Sousa	 58.5	 $21	 Ancient Truth	 1:25.28		  ........ 3½.......................went 3rd post
2 of 11	 21Aug24	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 102	 [	 2]	 S De Sousa	 58.5	 $23	 The Lion In Winter	 1:21.58		  ........ 1¾...............stayed on one pace
1 of 7	 28Sep24	 NMR	turf	 1600	  S 	 G2	 114	 [	 2]	 James Doyle	 58	 $5	 Royal Playwright	 1:38.38		  ........ 1½............................... readily
3 of 8	 26Oct24	 DON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G1	 104	 [	 4]	 James Doyle	 58.5	 $4	 Hotazhell	 1:41.95		  ........ 4¾.....no chance with leading duo


